

NOTICE OF DECISION

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) **Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015**

Decision: GRANTED subject to condition(s)

Application no: 20/06196/F

Type of application: Full Planning

Site address: 44 - 46 Coldharbour Road, Bristol, BS6 7NA.

Description of development: Change of use from mixed use retail (ground floor) with

> residential maisonette (first and second floor) to five residential flats (4 no. additional flats) with building

operations including ground floor extensions.

Applicant: Mrs V Panchal

Stokes Morgan Planning Ltd Agent:

Committee/delegation date: 03.03.21

Date of Notice: 03.03.21

Important: Compliance with conditions

- Please read the conditions and understand their requirements and restrictions
- Some conditions may relate to a specific element of work, and require details to be submitted and approved before any work on that element commences.
- Some conditions will require action before you start the development and it is imperative that you seek to have these discharged before any work commences.
- If you fail to comply with the conditions this may result in a breach of planning control and this may lead to enforcement action.
- Failure to comply with conditions may also result in the development not being lawful.

Application No: 20/06196/F

DECISION: GRANTED subject to condition(s)

Condition(s)

Time limit for commencement of development

1. Full Planning Permission

The development hereby permitted shall begin before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

Pre commencement condition(s)

2. Prior to the commencement of the relevant element, details (including the exact location, dimensions, design/ technical specification and method of fixing) relating to the PV panels shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved equipment shall be installed and operational prior to the first occupation of the use which they serve and retained as operational thereafter in perpetuity.

Reason: To ensure that the development contributes to mitigating and adapting to climate change and to meeting targets to reduce carbon dioxide emissions.

Pre occupation condition(s)

3. Implementation/Installation of Refuse Storage and Recycling Facilities - Shown on Approved Plans

No building or use hereby permitted shall be occupied or use commenced until the refuse store and area/facilities allocated for storing of recyclable materials, as shown on the approved plans have been completed in accordance with the approved plans.

Thereafter, all refuse and recyclable materials associated with the development shall either be stored within this dedicated store/area, as shown on the approved plans, or internally within the building(s) that form part of the application site. No refuse or recycling material shall be stored or placed for collection on the adopted highway (including the footway), except on the day of collection.

Reason: To safeguard the amenity of the occupiers of adjoining premises; protect the general environment; prevent any obstruction to pedestrian movement and to ensure that there are adequate facilities for the storage and recycling of recoverable materials.

4. Completion and Maintenance of Cycle Provision - Shown on approved plans

No building or use hereby permitted shall be occupied or the use commenced until the cycle parking provision shown on the approved plans has been completed, and thereafter, be kept free of obstruction and available for the parking of cycles only.

Reason: To ensure the provision and availability of adequate cycle parking.

Application No: 20/06196/F

5. Reinstatement of Redundant Accessways - Shown on Approved Plans

No building or use hereby permitted shall be occupied or use commenced until the footway has been reinstated to full kerb height, where any vehicle crossover(s) are redundant, in accordance with the approved plans and retained in that form thereafter for the lifetime of the development.

Reason: In the interests of pedestrian safety.

6. Privacy screen wall

The privacy screen wall as shown on the approved plans shall be erected prior to the first use of the new raised terrace/balcony hereby approved and shall thereafter be maintained in perpetuity.

Reason: to protect the residential amenity of neighbouring properties

Post occupation management

7. External Works to Match

All new external work and finishes and work of making good shall match existing original work adjacent in respect of materials used, detailed execution and finished appearance except where indicated otherwise on the approved drawings.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and the character of the area.

8. The development shall be carried out in complete accordance with the Sustainability Statement prepared by Noma Architects dated 21 February 2020 and maintained as such in perpetuity unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority

Reason: To ensure that the development makes sufficient contribution towards mitigating and adapting to climate change.

List of approved plans

9. List of approved plans and drawings

The development shall conform in all aspects with the plans and details shown in the application as listed below, unless variations are agreed by the Local Planning Authority in order to discharge other conditions attached to this decision.

```
2102-0004 rev. 02 Site Location Plan, received 4 January 2021 2102-0110 rev. 07 Existing Site and Ground Floor Plan, received 4 January 2021
```

2102-0111 rev. 04 Existing First and Loft Floor Plan, received 4 January 2021

2102-0211 rev. 02 Existing Elevations, received 4 January 2021

2102-2122 rev. 09 Proposed First Floor Plan, received 4 January 2021

2102-2124 rev. 05 Proposed Site Plan, received 4 January 2021

2102-2125 rev. 01 Proposed Ground Floor Plan, received 4 January 2021

2102-2126 rev. 01 Proposed Loft Floor Plan, received 4 January 2021 2102-2220 rev. 09 Proposed Front and Side Elevations, received 4 January 2021

2102-2225 rev. 03 Proposed Rear Elevation, received 4 January 2021

2102-2222 rev. 06 Proposed Perspectives, received 4 January 2021

Sustainability Statement by NOMA architects (Ref. 2102), received 4 January 2021

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt.

Application No: 20/06196/F

Advice(s)

1. Stopping Up/Diversion of Adopted Highway

You are advised that to facilitate the development an order must be obtained to stop up or divert the adopted highway under sections 247 and 248 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. Please see www.gov.uk/government/publications/stopping-up-and-diversion-of-highways or contact the National Transport Casework Team at nationalcasework@dft.gov.uk

2. Restriction of Parking Permits - Future Controlled Parking Zone/Residents Parking Scheme

You are advised that the Local Planning Authority has recommended to the Highways Authority that on the creation of any Controlled Parking Zone/Residents Parking Scheme area which includes the development, that the development shall be treated as car free / low-car and the occupiers are ineligible for resident parking permits as well as visitors parking permits if in a Residents Parking Scheme.

Article 35 Statement

In dealing with the application we have worked with the applicant in a positive and pro-active manner and have implemented the requirement in the National Planning Policy Framework (2019) paragraph 38.

It is important that you read the following "Additional information"

Additional information for application no 20/06196/F

Planning permission - important provisos

- If planning permission has been granted, please note that your Notice of Decision refers only to consideration of your proposal under the Town and Country Planning Acts. It is not a building regulations approval and does not mean that you can disregard other Acts or Regulations, or avoid any other legal obligations. Some of these obligations, of particular relevance to your proposal are referred to elsewhere in this note.
- 2. It must be stressed that the information included on this Notice of Decision may not include all your legal obligations, and it does not grant you rights to carry out works on or over land, or to access land that is not within your control or ownership.

Compliance with the approved plans and conditions

- 3. The development hereby approved must be implemented in accordance with the approved plans and any conditions set out in the Notice. Some of the conditions may specify that works are to be carried out, and/or details submitted and approved before all or a part of the development is started. These will appear in the 'Pre Commencement Conditions' section of the Notice.
- 4. If work on implementing this permission is started without these requirements being fully met, the development may be unauthorised and the permission invalidated, and could lead to enforcement proceedings or in some cases to prosecution.

Register a new address

5. Bristol City Council is responsible for all property numbering and street naming in Bristol. You will need to apply for a property number and address if your planning permission involves the creation of a new dwelling or flat. Find more information on how to register for a new address or make an amendment to an address

Amendments

6. Should alterations or amendments be required to the approved plans, it will be necessary to apply either under Section 96A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for non-material alterations, or under Section 73 of the Act for minor material alterations. An application must be made using the standard application form and you should consult with us, to establish the correct type of application to be made.

Conditions compliance

- Requests for confirmation of compliance with conditions associated with that
 permission should be made in writing or by using the application form 'Approval of
 Details Reserved by Conditions'.
- 8. A fee is payable for each request. A request may be for confirmation that one or more conditions imposed on the same permission have been complied with. We aim to respond within 8 weeks of receipt of the request.

DETAILS OF DECISION ON AN APPLICATION (PART 2)

Application No: 20/06196/F

9. The web page www.bristol.gov.uk/planning-and-building-regulations/planning-conditions provides further guidance on this process.

Right of Appeal

10. Applicants have a right of appeal against the requirements of any conditions attached to this approval. Appeals can be made online at: https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

If you are unable to access the online appeal form, please contact the Planning Inspectorate to obtain a paper copy of the appeal form on tel: 0303 444 5000. If you intend to submit an appeal that you would like examined by inquiry then you must notify us (development.management@bristol.gov.uk) and the Planning Inspectorate (inquiryappeals@planninginspectorate.gov.uk) at least 10 days before submitting the appeal. Further details are on GOV.UK.

You are allowed six months from the date of this notice of decision in which to lodge an appeal.

Complaints

11. Only planning matters can be considered at an Appeal. If you think that the Council did not properly consider your application, you can make a complaint under the council's complaints procedures, details can be found on the website www.bristol.gov.uk/complaints-and-feedback or by calling 0117 9223000.